




February 5, 1991

Lewis J. Ferrari

2205 Covillaud Street

Marysville, CA  95901






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of







Telephone Advice







Our File No.  A-91-021

Dear Mr. Ferrari:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice I gave to you in December 1990.  In your letter you also seek additional advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.


Your letter correctly summarizes my advice that your committee may repay a loan, made to the committee out of your personal funds, and that you must file Forms 501, 502 and 415 to terminate your campaign.


With regard to your question about surplus funds, Elections Code Section 12400, et seq. has been amended and is currently applicable only to campaign funds raised prior to January 1, 1989.   Provisions concerning funds raised after January 1, 1989, were added to the Political Reform Act effective January 1, 1990.  Section 89519 states:



Upon leaving any elected office, or at the end of the postelection reporting period following the defeat of a candidate for elective office, whichever occurs last, campaign funds raised after January 1, 1989, under the control of the former candidate or elected officer shall be considered surplus campaign funds and shall be disclosed pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 84100) and shall be used only for the following purposes:


(a)  The payment of outstanding campaign debts or elected officer's expenses.


(b)
The pro rata repayment of contributions.


(c)
Donations to any bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organization, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the former candidate or elected officer, any member of his or her immediate family, or his or her campaign treasurer.


(d)
Contributions to a political party or committee so long as the funds are not used to make contributions in support of or opposition to a candidate for elective office.


(e)
Contributions to support or oppose any candidate for federal office, any candidate for elective office in a state other than California or any ballot measure.







Emphasis added.


Your campaign funds became surplus funds after December 31, 1990, and therefore may not be used to support a future election.  However, as I advised you during our telephone conversation, they may be used to repay loans owed to you under Section 89519(a).


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please call me at (916) 322-5662.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Sandra L. Taylor







Political Reform Consultant

cc:  Elizabeth Ahart, City Clerk
